400 East Church Street
Elmira, NY 14901
607-733-6513
www.chemungcountyida.com

Authorities Budget Office

APR 12 2004

RECEIVED
April 2, 2024
Hon. Thomas P. DiNapoli : * Hon. Blake G. Washington, Director
Comptroller of the State of New York State of New York Division of Budget
110 State Street , State Capitol Building 128
Albany, New York 12236 - Albany, New York 12207
Hon. Jeanette Moy, Commissionéif Hon. Andrea Stewart-Cousins
New York State Office of General Services Temporary President and
Corning Tower, 41* Floor oL Majority Leader of the New York State Senate
Empire State Plaza ; Room 330, State Capital Building :
Albany, New York 12242 j Albany, New York 12247
Hon. Carl E. Heastie .- . Director
Speaker of the New York State Assembly State of New York Authorities Budget Office
Legislative Office Building, Room 932 P.O. Box 2076
Albany, New York 12248 _' Albany, New York 12220-0076

Re: Chemung County Industrial Development Agency
Notice of Disposition of Property by Negotiation

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to Section 2897(6)(d) of the New York State Public Authorities Law (“PAL”),
the following explanatory statement (“Statement”) is being provided at least ninety (90) days
prior to the disposal of property by negotiation.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Chemung County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") was established
by Title 1 of Article 18-A o the General Municipal Law ("GML") of the State of New York, as
amended, and Chapter 349 of the Laws of 1970 of the State of New York, as amended
(hereinafter collectively called the "Act") with the authority and power to own, lease and sell
property for the purpose of, among other things, acquiring, constructing and equipping industrial,
manufacturing and commercial facilities as authorized by the Act. The within-described
proposed disposition of real property (the "Disposition", as further described herein) is within the
purpose, mission and authority granted to the Agency pursuant to the Act is thereby exempted



from. pubhcly advertising for bids pursuant to: PAL §2897(6)(c)(v) and obtaining. fair market
valhie pursuant to PAL §2897(7ii).

‘The Agency-owns certain real property located at 1205 Plymouth Avenue in the Town of
Southport (the “Land”).. A local not-for-profit affordable housing development organization has
‘been exploring potential locations to furthier its mission of providing safe and affordable housing
and has expressed interest in acquiring the Land from the Agency. The proposed project
associated with the proposed sale of the Land would ‘entail the construction of an approximate
$20,000,000.00" sixty (60) unit senior housing facility (the “Project™). The Agency and the
Comparny (as defined herein) negotiated a twenty-four (24) ‘month optlon agrecement. (the
"Option") whereby the Company would have an exclusive option fo acquire the Land. The
Company may exercise the Option by countemgnmg a certain purchase and sale agreement and
remitting to the Agency $200,000.00.

In accordance with the applicablc provisions of PAL and Policy Guidance No, 15-13
issued by the State of New York. Authorities Budget Office, the following: additional details
regarding the Dl%p{)filtlon are provided:

1) Description of the Parties Involved In the Property Transaction

The parties to the proposed purchase and sales:agreement for the disposition of the Land,
are the Agency, a public benefit corporation of the State of New York, and Steuben
Churchpeople Against Poverty, Iucorporated d/bfa Arbor Housing. and Development, a domestic

not-for-profit corporation.

2)  Justification for Disposing of the Property by Negotiation

The Agency is exempt from publicly advertising for bids pursuant to PAL
§2897(6)(c)(v), as the disposition of the Land is within the Agency’s purposes and powers to
promote, develop encourage and assist in acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving,
maintaining, equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial,
esearch, and recreational facilities as authorized by the New York State Industrial Development.
Agency Act contained in Article 18-A ‘of the General Municipal Law (the “Act”). Specifically,
‘the Agency desires to have -the Land ‘acquired and commercially developed to create jobs and
new capital investment in the County of Chemung, New York.

3)  ldentification of Property, Including lts Location

The real property being propbsed " for disposition 15 land located at 1205 ‘Plymouth
Avenue within the County of Chemung, New York containing approximately 2:50 acres and
consisting of the following tax map parcel 109. (}8 2-51.



4)  Estimated Fair Market Value of the Property
The fair'market value of the Land based upon an independént appraisal is as Follows:
$200,000.00-

5) Proposed Sales Price for the Property

The proposed sale price i's-$200,000._0.0-.

6).  Sizeof the Propetty

2.50 acres

7)  Expecied Dateof the Sale of the Property

The Agency reasonably expects to have a closmg date scheduled no soonér than ninety
{(90) days after the date of this Statement.

Any questions or comments relating to the D15p051t10n may be sent o the Agency at the
address noted on the ﬁr.sl page heréof, Attention: Joseph Roman, Executive Director
' tyny.gov or 400 East Church Street, Elmira, New York 14901).

Sincerely,

CHEMUNG COUNTY INDUSTRIAL:
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

.By: \ ¥ o
Namc@loscph Roman
Title: Exeécutive Director



APPRAISAL OF VACANT LAND PARCEL

LOCATED AT:

1205 Plymouth Ave
DOC. I.D. #20200 - 6391; C.M.S.A. #21300
Eimira, NY 14904

FOR:
CHEMUNG COUNTY LD.A.
400 E. CHURCH STREET
ELMIRA, NY 14801

AS OF:
03/08/2024

BY:

DANIEL F. BIZZELL
ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL SERVICES
366 SHEFFIELD ROAD
ITHACA, NY 14850
#607.229.7301
bizzell@htva.net

Associated Appraisal Services (607) 319-0012

Form GA2 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la made. inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL SERVICES
366 SHEFFIELD ROAD

ITHACA, NY 14850

607.229.7301

MR. JOSEPH ROMAN

CHEMUNG COUNTY 1.D.A.
400 E. CHURCH STREET
ELMIRA, NY 14801

Re: Property: 1205 Plymouth Ave
Eimira, NY 14904
Borrower:  N/A
File No.: 16397

In accordance with your request, we have appraised the above referenced property. The report of that appraisal is
attached.

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the property described in this appraisal report, as
improved, in unencumbered fee simple title of ownership.

This report is based on a physical analysis of the site and improvements, a locational analysis of the neighborhood and
city, and an economic analysis of the market for properties such as the subject. The appraisal was developed and the
report was prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.The intended use of
this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject property for market value estimate purposes. The intended
user of this appraisal report is the Chemung County |.D.A. This appraisal report is not intended for any other uses or

any other individuals for any other uses.
The value conclusions reported are as of the effective date stated in the body of the report and contingent upon the
certification and limiting conditions attached.

It has been a pleasure to assist you, Please do not hesitate to contact me or any of my staff if we can be of additional
service to you.

Sptetely,

EL F.BIZZELL
ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL SERVICES
N.Y.S, GEN. CERT. R.E. APPRAISER - LIC.#460000033107




LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
Hietic. 16397

Barrower NIA Cenzus Tract 01 11 0 1_ Wap Reference 1(}_91{_}3_.___2__51
Property Address 1205 Plymouth Ave ) S
Chy  Elmira County  CHEMUNG Saw NY TipCode 14904
Legal Description DOC. 1.D. #20200 - 6391; C.M.5.A. #21300
SaePrice3  BO.000 DaeofSale  03/08/2024 Loan Term /A W5 Property Rights Appraised x Fap Leasahold De Minimis PUD
il fctual Real Estate Taxes § 813 b0 Loan charpes ta be paid by seler $ 0 Dther siles concessions LR —
LndeClert  CHEMUNG COUNTY LDA. stess 400 E. CHURCH STREET, ELMIRA, NY 14901 T
Oecupant VACANT #ppriser - DANIEL F. BIZZELL nstnuclions 1o Apgraser - APPRAISE MARKET VALUE; OWNER OF RECORD

IS THE CHEMUNG COUNTY |.0.A,
Location Urban x Suburban Fural Gead  Avg. Far  Poor
Built Up Dver 75% x 25% 10 T5% Under 25% Employmant Stability ____ X i ;
Growh Rate Fully Dev | Azgid X Steady | Slow Convenience to Employment - x ] ) i
Property Values ncrzasing X Stabie Declinng Convenience to Shopging ) x il
Demand'Supply | X In Balance | Oversupply Convenience to Schogls ] x =
Marketing Time X 46 Mos Over B Mas. Adequacy of Public Transportation 1 O
Present Land Lsa 30% 1 Family 10% Apts % Condo 30% Cammercial Recreatonal Facilities ] x
10% indusmal k| Adeguacy af Ltlites 1 X
Change in Present Land Use Likely (%) Taking Place |7} Prapery Companbility l X
To Protzstion from Oetrimental Condéions i x |
B Predominant Cocupancy Dwner X Tanant 05 % Vacant Palice and Fire Prosection B X
Single Family Price Range £ 43.000 os 275,000 Predomnant Value $ Q5,000 General Appearance of Propedties X
Single Family Age 15 ys.io 200 ¢ Predominant Age 75+ s Appeal o Market X L
Comments including hase factars, tavorable or uniavorabie, affecting marketabiity (8.5, pubic parks, schools, view, noise): 5|TE ALONG EASTERLY SIDE OF

PLYMOUTH AVE, NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION WITH CEDAR ST. IN CENTRAL CHEMUNG COUNTY IN THE NORTHERLY PORTION

OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHPORT. SUPPORT SERVICES/SCHOOLS IN ELMIRA, SOUTHPORT, HORSEHEADS, BIG FLATS & ELMIRA
HEIGHTS. RECREATIONAL FACILITIES/POLICE PROTECTION ARE ADEQUATE. EXPOSURE TIME ESTIMATED AT 1 YEAR.
lensiors 877 33'RF X 124.13D (AVG) - 2.5 ACRES _ 54t arhcres X Comee Lot
Zoming classification RESIDENTIAL 3 DISTRICT Present iImprovements X do da net confarm @ zoning regulabons
Highest and best use Presant use x Cther (specity) RESIDENTIAL DE\_{?!__QP_MENT LAND

Public Other {Descbe) DFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Tope  LEVEL
Eee, X Avail. at Street | Strest Access ¢ Pubic frate Sz AVERAGE
Gas X Avail at Street | Swiz  PAVED/TYPICAL shape |IRREGULAR "L"
o Vater x Avail. at Street Maintenance x Publ: ) Paate  |View  AVERAGE
San. Sewer x Avail. at Streat x Storm Sewer x CurtyGunter Deainage APPEARS ADEQUATE;’FLOOD #360156 0030 C Zn C 8/5/91

| Underground Elect. & Tel [ sidawalk D street Lights I8 the property located in s HUD ldentified Special Fload Hazard Area? x"“ Yes

Commercs (hvorsdls o unsvorahls mcluding ey apparent advarss Easamems, snemachmens, or other adversy condrians| SITE COMPRISED OF A SINGLE PARCEL OF LAND.
PARCEL HAS 597.6 FEET OF FRONTAGE ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF PLYMOUTH AVE.; 149.73 FEET ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF CEDAR ST, 280 FEET
ALONG  THE SOUTH SIDE OF LEE ST., & 150 FEET ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF WOODBINE AVE. SUBJECT'S NEIGHEORHOOD IS IN A MIXED
COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIALLY DEVELOPED AREA ALL MUNICIPAL/PUBLIC SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE AT THE STREET. SUBJECT HAS MULTIFLE F'A\.-’E
The undersigned has mafed thiee meenl sadles of progerties most smiar and prodmate 10 subject and has considered these in the market analysis The deserpion includes 3 dollar
afjustment reflecting  marksl rzaction to those gems of signficant vamalion betwsan the subject and comparable  properes. f a signficant em m e comparable property & superiar
to or more favorsble than the s t property, @ minus (-) adustmest is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject i a signficant item w the comparable & wferior o or less
favarable than e subject propery, a plus | +) adustment 1S made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

TEM 1 SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NC. 2 COMPARAELE ND. 3
Agdress 1205 Plymouth Ave 163 Daniel Zenker Dr 102 W 2nd St 1052 Chatham Ln

Elmira | BigFlats Elmira  Elmira B i
Proiimity ta Subject | - 2.36 miles N . | 2.69 miles NW
Sdes Price 5 80,000 B 65217 $ 115,207 5 54,839
FuceTotal Price § 200,000 § 90.000 § 25,000 $ 17.000 |
Data Source INSPECTION PUBLIC RECORD/M.L.S. PUBLIC RECORD/M.L.S. PUBLIC RECORD/M.L.S. |
Date o7 Sale and [ESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION +(~13 Adust. _ DESCF _I'J ; _1—|--|5 Adpst. - JI:S PT-GH | 4-!_—'@ .iq_u.sl.

= 03/08/2024 7110/2023CLS.  +1,300 [ 4/1/2022 CLS. 46,900 |3/31/2023CLS.  +1.600

Logator SUBURBAN/AVG | SUBURBAN/SUPR. URBAN/INFR, SUBURBAN/AVG 0]
Sy 2.5 ACRES/AVG L, : -6,500 =S L= )| .31 AC A . -11,000
Frontage 877.33 FEET | 186 FEET 4130|220 FEET . +11,500 | 89 FEET L +11,000
Zoning RESIDENTIAL 3 BUS.NEIGH.2 6,500 | LIGHT INDUSTR. -27.500 | AAA - RESIDENT. 0
Services N.Gas/Elect/Water/Sewer | N GasElectWater'Sewar 0| N.Gas/ElectWatar/Sewar 0] NGas/ElectWater/Sewar | 0]
Development Approval | APPROVED NOT APPROVED +16,300 | NOT APPROVED | +28,800 | NOT APPROVED | +13.700
Sales or F NO CONCESSIONS | NO CONCESSIONS 0 | NO CONCESSIONS 0| NO CONCESSIONE 0
.L:}I:ﬂr.nssu:-r.s TxMp #109.08-2-51 TxMp#66.02-2-27.111 0| ™™ #89.15-3-66 B 0| TxMp#98.05-5-32 0
et A Toa) X+ [1- s aa00] (1 X -5 3sool X+ [ - s 15300
Indicated Vaue
o edject s 78317 s 111,907 5 70,139
Comments an Market Data THE MARKET WAS INVESTIGATED TO FIND SALES OF SIMILAR VACANT LAND IN THE SUBJECT'S

MARKETING AREA. ALTHOUGH FEW SALES EXIST, THREE SALES WERE FOUND (SUMMARIZED ABOVE). MARKET ADJUSTMENTS

WERE APPLIED TO THE SELLING PRICES PER ACRE TO COMPENSATE FOR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE SUBJECT & THE SALES.
¥ |:|11rr-nt5 inﬂ Conditons of Appraisal.
PRIOR TO ADJUSTMENTS, SALES |NDJCP«TE A VALUE RANGE BETWEEN $54 839 & $115 207!’ACRE AFTER ADJUST_
VALUE RANGE IS BETWEEN $70,139 & $111,907/ACRE. REVIEWING THE SALES & THEIR FEELATIVE ADJUSTMENTS_

ADJUSTMENTS MADE ARE BASED ON CURRENT MARKET REA_CTIONS AND REFLECT A RELIABLE RANGE OF VALUE. MARKET

@"OSIZDZi labes 200.00'0

ADJUSTMENTS FOR COMPARABLE SALES. NO PRIOR SALES OF THE SUBJECT

7| D | Ditt Not Physscally Inspect Property

Revizw Appraiser (if applcable)

Associated Appraisal Services (607) 319-0012
Form LND - "TOTAL" aporaisal software bv a la mode. inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Comparable Land Photo Page

Borrower MNIA
Propatty Addiess 1205 Plymouth Ave 3 -
City Elmira County  CHEMUNG Stae  NY TpCode 14904

Lender/Client CHEMUNG COUNTY I.D.A.

Comparable 1
163 Daniel Zenker Dr

Prox. to Subj. 9.24 miles NW

Sales Price 65,217

Date of Sale 7/10/2023 CLS.
Location SUBURBAN/SUPR.
Site/View 1.38 ACRES/AVG
Frontage 186 FEET

Zoning BUS. NEIGH. 2
Services N Gas/ElectWater/Sewar

Development Approval NOT APPROVED

Comparable 2

102 W 2nd St

Prox, to Subj. 2.36 miles N

Sales Price 115,207

Date of Sale 4/1/2022 CLS.
Location URBAN/INFR.
Site/View 217 ACRES/AVG
Frontage 220 FEET

Zoning LIGHT INDUSTR.
Services M Gas/Elect\Water/Sewer

Development Approval NOT APPROVED

Comparable 3
1052 Chatham Ln

Prox. to Subj. 2.69 miles NW
Sales Price 54,839

Date of Sale 3/31/2023 CLS.
Location SUBURBAMN/AVG
Site/View .31 ACRES/AVG
Frontage 89 FEET

Zoning AAA - RESIDENT.
Services M. Gas/Elect\Waler Sewer

Development Approval NOT APPROVED

COMPARABLE No.

1052 Chatham Ln
2.68 miles KW

Form DS%LND - “TOTAL" appraisal softwars by a la mode. inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Sales Location Map

Borrower N/A
|Prozerty Addeess 1205 Plymouth Ave ;
| Elmira bty CHEMUNG S NY Tplok 14904
Lender Client CHEMUNG COUNTY |.D.A,
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Form MAP.LOC - "TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




Purpose ‘and S’cope of the Appraisal Fat 18397

e /L. et e e e et e

PITYT—— P ___j___ S __H

Elmira; . Bay | CHEMUNG e My TRt vdpod

EprderGlient CHEMUNS COUNTY 1.D.A,

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the: market-vaiue of the subject property, assuming
“As-is" condftion and fee simple interest for market value estimate purposes.

The scope of the appraisal-is inclusive of an analysis of-all pertinent market data; a physical
inspection of the subject site and in-compliance with all standards and guidelines of USPAP and’
FIRREA. This appraisal assignment was not based upen a-specific valuation; maximum or
minimum valuation. This |8 a-summary appraisal report. '

No services havé been performed by the appraiser, regarding the subject property, within a threée
year fime_period immediately preceding the acceptance of this'assignment: These services can
be as an appraiser or in any other capacity.

Itiis recogriized thatthie subject property has an Eimira, NY. mailing address and is situated in
the Municipality of Southport, NY.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Personatl property, most often. referred to-as fixtures. aretypically inciuded in the sale-of real
astate. Theseitems may include but are net limited to, free stariding. apphances wood stoves,
above ground pools and satellite dishes.. No personal property was included in the appraisal of
the subject property. The majority of these items most often do not contribute-significantly to the
overall value of the real estate. The subjéct's boat hoist and wood stove-are considered 16.be
personal property and-are.riof included in the estimated value.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

No envirenmental hazards were cbserved upon. |nspect|cm or are any known.to exist.
ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL ‘SERVIGES is taking no-respansibility in regards t6 any detrimental
environmgntal influerices.

This:includes but:is not limited to-asbestos, UREA forinaldehyde and radon gas. ASSCCIATED'
APPRAISAL SERVICES does not have ary knowledge of the existence of ahy such materials
on, in.ornear the subject property.

The appraiser is. not qualified fo.detect such subStances. ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL
SERVICES recommends. that the client retain arexpertin the field if desired.

LISTING HISTORY

The subject property was listed for sale through the local M.L.S. in'8/2020 for $200,000.00. No
price changes were initidted. After multipie competitive offers; a signied option to purchase of
$200,000.00 was accepted. A copy of the-signed option to-purchase was not made available to

the appraiser.

SITE ARDJUSTMENT CATEGORIES.

TimefSale Date - This adjustment is-used to-reflect any property appreciation. Within the past
several years, real estate values have stabilized and only limited appréciation is-justifiable. 3%.
per-year, based on the sale date, is considered to-demonstrate-the market reaction to these
small appreciation levels. ' '

All sales-occurred prior to six months from. the date of valuation and require varying plus time
adjustments,

Location - This adjustment is.used to recognize differences in value attributable to location:

items taken into consideration in this category include visibility, thie influence of neighboring

residential, commercial or industrial development, the density of such development and proximtty
“to.influences. having a detfimenital impact. on value:

Farm TADG - *TOTAL” apgraisal saftwiars by 212 mute; inc. - 3 -B00-ALAMODE



Purpose antd Scope of the Appraisal Falt 16397

Borawer _ NIA
Ficerty Addriss 1205 Plym ulh Ave
: Elmira e T CHEMUING R ¥nONY Inboe 14904 |
CHEMUNG COUNTY LD A, ] ]

Sale #1 is.in an area of superior demand lgvels. Sale #2 "i_s in an inferior arga. Minus-and plus
logation adjustments: are: used respectively.

Size - The sizes of the subject site and the sale sites are teflected in units of ‘measure as.either
-aores or in square feet of land area.

Generally, sites with smaller units sell for an overali greater price per unit. The opposite is frue
forsites. with larger units. For example, a site smailerthan the subject site may have a greater

-sale price per acre or per square-foot. The sale'wouid then require a minus adjustment when
‘compared to the subject.

All-sales include smaller lots. indicating the selling price$ per acre to be greater than what would
be expected for the subject site. Varying minus size adjusiments aré-needed.

Frontage — This adjus'tm_e_nt com_pe_hsates'fbi' diﬁe‘reﬂces iri foad frontége/access.

All sales have less road frontage warranting v_arying.jplus-adjuétr_nents.;

Zoning - Zoning can be impartant in determining the potential uses of a site. Difierences in
Zoning influences the-overall site.value in what uses-are permitted or not permitted,

Sales #1 and #2 are in ‘business.and industrial zoning districts. These districts are considered
supetior when compared to the subject. Minus adjustments are appropriate.

Development Approval - Based on conversations with the client; the subject property.is
generally considered "pre-approved" for residential development. This is a positive feature which
may take significant funds, research and time-for required development approval.

Nong of the-sales include the. developmént approval inbefent with the subject property and
therefore are inferior; Varying plus adjustments.are used to reflect the subject's "pre-approval™

COVID-19 COMMENT

The global outbreak-of a “novel corana virus" known as COVID-19 was officially deciared a
pandemic by the World Health Crganization (WHO) in 2020. The reader is cautioned, and
reminded that the conclusmns presented jn this appraisal report apply only as of the effective:
date(s) indicated. There is no representatton made as to the effect-on the subject property’ of any
unforeseen event, subsequent o the effective dates. of the apprarsal

Foerrs TASD - *TOTAL appraial software. by & B mode. fne. - 1-B00-ALAMODE



Subject Land Photo Page

Borrower

NIA

Poerty Addrsss 1205 Plymouth Ave

City

Elmira ) Gum CHEMUNG Sar NY o 14904

Lender/Client

CHEMUNG COUNTY IL.D.A.

Subject Site
1205 Plymouth Ave

Sales Price 80,000

Date of Sake 03/08/2024

Location SUBURBAN/AVG
Site/View 2.5 ACRESIAVG
Frontage 877.33 FEET

Zoning RESIDENTIAL 3
Services N.Gas/ElectWater/Sewer

Development Approval APPROVED

Subject Site

Subject Street

Form DSSLND.SR - "TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borrower N/A ) e -

| Froperty Address 1205 Plymouth Ave - =

gy B Elmira o Eoury CHEMUNG ~ S NY  WCok 14904 |
Lender/Client CHEMUNG COUNTY I.D.A.

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

STREET SCENE (CEDAR STREET)

Form GPICPIX - “TOTAL® appraisal software by a la modg, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borrower MN/A o o

| Property Address 1205 Plymouth Ave — o R

oy FEimra oy CHEMUNG Ste Y Iplok 14904
Lender/Client CHEMUNG COUNTY LD.A.

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

STREET SCENE (WOODBINE AVE.)

Form GPICPIX - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Photograph Addendum

Borrawer

City

NA
Faperty Addess 1205 Plymouth Ave.

Elmira boury  CHEMUNG

Lender/Client

CHEMUNG COUNTY LDA. o

SEe NY @00k 14904

Form GPICPIX - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

STREET SCENE (WOODEINE AVE.)

.- 1-800-ALAMODE




Photograph Addendum

Borower  NA_ —_— S
Papery Addess 1205 Plymouth Ave — — S
L] _ Elmira_ Gourty  CHEMUNG Sae Ny ok 14904

LenderClient  CHEMUNG COUNTY LDA.

VIEW OF THE SUBJECT SITE

STREET SCENE (PLYMOUTH AVE.)

STREET SCENE (PLYMOUTH AVE.)

Form GPICPIX - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Aerial Map

Plymouth Ave

; i CHEMUNG e ! i e
Lender/Client CHEMUNG COUNT

a la mode, inc.

The: 3o o il el tocrenlony

Atap dats £2071 [magery £2024 Mavar Tachnojopiss, Hew York GIS'

Form MAP.LOC - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-B00-ALAMODE




Flood Map

Borrower NIA
Property Addiess 1205 Plymouth Ave
Gty Elmira

Lender/Client CHEMUNG COUNTY LD.A.

fout  CHEMUNG. S Ny WOk 14904

InterFlood.......

: \'7'_

oy SUBJECT
Bl 1205 Plymouth Ave

300 yards
B

MAP DATA

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area: No
Map Number: 3601560030C

Zone: C

Map Date: August 05, 1991

FIFS: 36015

Prepared for. Associated Appraisal Services (607] 375-

MAP LEGEND Powerzd by CoreLogic®

[ ] Areas inundsted by 500-y2ar flocding
Areas inundated by 100-year flooding
|:| Velocity Hazard

@ Protected Areas

Fiaodway
() subiectArea

Form MAP.FLOOD - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode. inc. - 1-B00-ALAMODE
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APPRAISER’'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifizs and agrees that,

3] | have msearched the subject market area and have selected 4 mimmuem  of thiee  mcent sales of properies most smilar and  powomate fo the  subject  propery
for conskleration in the  sales companson  analysis  and  have made 3 dodar  adpstment  when  appropazte o reflect the market maction to those fems  of  sipnificant
wariatian. I a sonficant @em W & comparable pmpety s sugenor . or more favorabée  han, the  subject progerty, | have made 3 negamve  adustment to reduce
the adjusted sales prce of the comparable and, # 2 sgeificant @em on 3 romparable propery 15 mferior fo. or less favorable than e subject propey. | have  made

a positive adjusament t increase the adusted sales price of the camparabile

2 | have ftaken info conserabon the factors thal have an impact on wvalbe @ my  development of the estimate of markst value W e appraisal mpot 1 have not
knowingly withheld any  significant information  fmom  the  appraisal veport amd | believe, to the best of my h d that 4l and i I n fe

appraisal report &2 trus and comect

3 | zmted n the appraisal report only my own  person@d,  umbiased, and  professondd  analysis,  opimions, and  conclusions,  which are  subject only to the contingent
and lmiting condibans specified in this farm.

4. | have no pesent or grospectwe nferest o the property that s the subject fo e separt, and | have no present o prospective personal interest or bias  with
respect 10 the paicgants in the  tansaction. | &id not base, either parially o completely, my andysis andior the estimate of markel value n e apprasal  report
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap. famill sttus, o mationd ongn of oeither the ospectve owmers  or  ocoupants of the  subject praperty ar of the present
owners ar occupants of the propertizs in the wointy of the subject property.

5. | have no present or comemplaed futre  terest mo the  subject  poperty, and  nather  my  cument o fulwe  employment nor my compensation for  performing i
appraisal & contingant on the appraised valug of the property.

[ 8 | was ot reguired o mport 3 predetermined value or diréction @ value that favors the cause of the client or any related party, the amount of the valie estimate,
the amamment of 3 specific resut or the occumence of a3 subsequent svent i omder fo recewe  my  compensabon  andior  employment for performing  the  appraisal |
did not base the appraisal report on 2 Tequested minamum valuation, 2 specific valuation, or the need to approve a speciic mantgage loan.

7 performed  thes  appraisal  in comformity  wit e Undonn  Standards  of  Professional  Apprmisy  Prachce  that  were  adopted  and  promulgated by e Appraisal
Standards  Board of The Appraisa Foundation and that were in place as o the effectve date of the appaisal,  with e axception of e deparure prowsion of those
Standards, which doss nat agpy | acknowledge tat an estmate of a masomable ome for exposure i the open market & 3 condiion n the defintion of market vake
and the estmate | developed s consstent  with e  maketing tme noted in the pesghborhood  section  of  this  mpor,  wnless | have otherwise stated in e

recanciliation secton

B. | have personally wspected the miznor and  edenor aeas of the  subect property and the aderor of al properties listed as  comparables o the  apprasal  repart.
| tumber cendy that | have noed any  apparent or known adverse condiions w  the subgct improvements, on e subject ste, or on any e within the  immediate
wiginity  af the  subsct propamy of which | am aware and haw made adustments for hese  adverse  condibons mo oy aaysls  of e poperty value to the edent tha
| had market evedence to supgort them | have also commentad ahout the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketahility of the subject property

9. | personally  prepared Al concluskns  and  opinions  about the real estate that were set foth m the Fprisal report I 1 eeled  on significant  peotessional
asslstance  hom  any  mdividual of  mdvidzls 0 he  performance of the appraisal o the  peperation  of e  appraisal  report, | have  named  such  indeidud(s)  and
disciosed  the  specific fasks perfomed by them i the reconciiaion secton of this  appraisal  reparl | cendy that any ndvidugl so mamed 15 quamied o perfom

the fasks, | have not authorized anyone 10 make 3 change o any fem i the repor, therefore, d an unauthorized change s made o the apprasal mpam, | owil ke
na respansibility for it

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If 2 supenvisory appraiser  signed  the  appraisal report. he or she  cerfies  and  agress  that
I dizctly  superdise e appraiser  who  prepared  the  appraisal report, have mviewed the appraisal eeport  agree with the  statements and  conclusions of  the  appraiser.
ageee 10 he bound by tha appraiser 5 centifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsibty for the appraisal and the appraisal repart.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 1205 Plymouth Ave, Eimira, NY 14904

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if required):

Signaturs A Signature:

lame: DA m':‘ L o Mame

Date Signed 03/16/2024 ) _ Date Sigred:

State Cartification #: 46000033107 o State Certification #: B -

or State License #: or State License #.

St NY - State. - B B B

Expuratian Date of Certfication or License: 12/01/2025 Expiration Date of Certficaban ar License: e
'_' i _'"_ [hd Nt inspect Property

Freddiz Mac Forom 439 6-93 Page2 of 2 Fannie Maz Form 10048 6-23
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APPRAISER INDEPENDENCE CERTIFICATION OF NON-INFLUENCE & DODD-I % qs307

‘CHEMUNG COUNTY LD.A.

Lénﬁe{f'[]liarit.

APPRAISER INDEPENDENCE CERTIFICATION OF NON-INFLUENCE & DODD-FRANK COMPLIANGE

Appraiser & Appraisal Company: Daniel F..Bizzell with Associated Appraisat Services

-Appraisal Office Address: 366 Sheffield Road, Ithaca, New York 14850

Thé undérsigned appraiser, being-duly licensed or certified by the State in which the subject property is located,
“hereby represents and warrants that the appra|sai performed in.conjunction withithis Certlflcatlon complies with
all elements of the Home Valuation Code of Conduct published Décember 2008,

In-add'itibn','the_und_ersigned appraiser agrees that no. employee, _tl_irettor,-q_fﬁcer, or agent of the lender, orany.
other third party acting as joint venture partner; independent contractor, appraisal company, appraisal.
‘management company; of partneron behalf of the lender-has influericed or attempted to influence the
development, reporting, result; orreview.of this appraisal through coercion, extortion, collusion, compensatron,
inducement, intimidation, bribery; or in any.other manner ingluding-but not linmited to:.

*

Wt_thholdlng_ or _th_reatenmg toywi I.lj_hq!d_ ti_mely-_pa_ym ent or partial payment for this appraisal report;

WJthholdmg or threatening tq W|thhold future business for the appraiser, or demating or terminating or
threateriing to demote.or términate:the appraiger;

Expressly orimpliedly promising future business, pramotions, or intreased-compensation fir the appraiser;

Conditianing the ordering of the appraisal report or.the payment of the appraisal fee or salary or bonus on
the opinion, congiision, or vatuation (o be reached, or on a preliminary value eslimate requested from the.
appraiger: '

Requesting:that the dppraiser provide an estimated, predetermiined, or dasired valuation in the appraisal
report pnor to the complefion of the appra|sal report, ar requestmg that the appraiser prcwde estimated
values or comparable sales at any time prior to the appraisar's completson of the appraisal report;

Providing to the appralser an anhmpated -estimated, encouraged, or desired value:for the subject property
of a proposed or target amount 1o be loaned to-the. borrowet, except that'a copy, of the sales contract for
purchase transactions may be provided; of

Providing tb the apprziser; appraisal company, appraisal Management Company; or any entity or’person.
related to.the.appraiser, Appraisal Company, or appraisal Management Company, stock or ather fi nanciat
or pon-financial benefits.

This appraisal report was completed int cornpliance with the-appraisal’ independence requiremants of the
[Fedéral Truth in Leriding Act..

No Estimate regarding the subject property’s vaiue, proposed loan-amiaunt or proposed.loan-to-valug was
provided or communicated to the appraiser, except if g purchiase -agreement was provided for a purchase
transaction-as required by USPAP Standards Ruls 1-5)a).

_Appraisef Name: _ Daniel F. Bizzell’ (p print)

P

Appraiser Signature: - Date: 3/8/2024

-Form TADD - "TOTALY appraisal safiwara by a la-mods, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOTE




Appraiser’s Qualifications Rirltis 15397

Barnawer N

Py bedets,
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CEHEMUNG B Ny e

14904

Name

Experience

Education

Daniel F. Bizzel]

366 Shofficld Road.
Ithdcu, New York 14850
Cell= 607.229.7301

E-mail ~ bizzellighiva.net

+ M- l_(li_ﬁ - Schuyler Cunnty Real Property. Tax Office — Watkins
Glen, New York

Real Propurty Assessing Qfficer —Tawns: Cathariné, Cayuta, Hector,
Montour & Tyrone i Schuyler Gounty, Nivw York

Perform duijes relevantto real propeffy tax asscssing and
maintaining of an equiable property tax roll. Duties include

¢ restdéntial & commercial property viluation, data
colleetion. sules analysis, culculating éxemplions &
appottionments, recording property transters & BSCTOWS,
public relations.

-+ 1997--Present - Associsted Appraisal Services, Ithaca, N.Y.-
Owner —Certified General Appraiser # 46008033107
Perform commereial, industrial & résidential real estate-apptaisals,
FHAL Cenified
S_upcn;.i sed-a u_}'wn\i'i«_i:e 1,000+ parcel datrepllection.and
assisted in a (W Hown Assessiient revaliation project

. 199l~w199‘}' Coles & Burin \ppmlsa] '\swcutts. Inc. Elmiry, _'\ Y.
Staft appraiser — t’_umml.rciaert.\]dt.mml D.Jta collection spocialist
. Performed commercinl & résidential reat estitte-uppraisaly,
Co_mmt.’r{_.‘i:l!',-’rcsit_ii:nliiﬂ' data collectionsvaiuation for revaluation projects.

Assisted in seven (7) owmvide revaluation-projects.
- 1@8?—].991 ‘Northeast ..-\ppr_aisa]s &M ngnt"(.’u., Inc. Ithacz, N V.

StafTappraiser — Commeércial/Residentéial dita collection specialist
Performed commercial & residential réalestale appraisals.
Commerciafresidential data colisctionfvaluaiion for revalnition projects,
Assisted in four (4} townwide révaluation projects

o 19831987 Tompkins County Ruil Property Tax Office Ithaca, NoY.
Rcsi{_il'jn't_i::_ll Data Coﬂuctor-
Collécted & logged over 10,000 residentiat properties.
‘Newticld Gentral School, Néwfield, NoY.
Community College of he Finger Lakes, Canandaigua, N.Y,
Tordpkins Cortland Community College, Dryden, N.Y.
Appraisal/Rest Estate Edugation
o USPAPUpdate - 2023

e Industrinl & Flox Building Vatuation ~ 2023
o Self-Stomge Appraiging - 2023

o Fair Housing & Fair Lending - 21123

»  US.PAP Update - 2020

«  Fannije Mae Appraisal Guideines.- 2021

s Market Disturbarces - Atypicat Murkets/Cyelis - 2021

Form TADD - *FOTAL" eppeaisal software:by a 2 mode. ing. - 1-800-ALAMBDE




.Apni‘aiser’-s nualiﬁcaﬁnns Rl 45397

Borrowge

fary  CHEMUNG

Lender Client, CHEMUNG GOUNTY DA,

e FHA Haridbook 4000, 1 - 2021
«  Fair Housing & Fair Lending - 20271

& USP.AP Update-2019

«  Retail Store-Valuation- 2018

- Low Income Housing Valuation - 2018

»  Realtor Ethies - 2017

e USPAP Update- 2017

«  Solsr Valuation - 2047

v Hetdd Valusddn - 2017

s Realwor Ethics - 2016

o 2016-171i8,P.AD. Update- 3015

s  Properiy Exemptibns for Non-Profit f)rgani;taliﬂu&-:» 2015
o Coll Tower Valuation - #1135

o 2014 USP.A P Updite - 2013

»  Assessor Ethics - 2013

-« Currem [ssuesin Real Estatg Appraising 2003

«  Appraising Watef(ron! Propereies - 2012

=  Fundamentalsol-Mass Appraisal - 2012
SUTIRE

o Assessment Grievanee - 2071

s 2012 USE AP Update - 211

»  Assessment Administeation - 2010

«  Iniro, To Firm Appradsinia -

& Asseéssmient Cotrections - 2000

s Appraisal Brhics - 2010

o U.S.P.A.P Update'- 2009

+  Fannie Mae Form 1904MC & HVCT - 2009
e REO & Foreclosures - 2009

o - Ad Vilorem Tax: Consultation — 2009

» Appraising FHA Today - 2009

o Ouadrinnial Code of Fthics - 2008

4 LLS.P.A.PUpdate - 2007

+ 34 Family Finesse - 2007

®  Appraising Hisiaric Properijes - 2007

e Intome Capiiglization - 2007

o US.LAF Coinplium Propenty Appraisals - 2007

« USPAPUpdate —2005° '

»  Developing & Growing an Appraisat Practice - 2005
*  Appeaising Unique Properties - 203

. Apprais:al. Eihics - 2003

o USPAP Update - 2003

s Inforination Technology & the Appraiser - 2003

e Fattory Buill Howing 2003

e Appratser Liahilily - 2003

«  Valuationgf Retoil Buildings - 2001

o« 4gih Annual Fall. A;ﬁpi’:ﬂsul- Canterence.- 2001

& Appraising Vicant Land. - 2001

» RE Fraud and the Appraiser's Role — 2041

= Introduction tp Review Appiaisal - 2001

«  #7th Anaval Eall Appraisal Cofferchied - 1999

s MUD. Apprdisal Reguirements Course - 1999

s Smandards.of Professional Pruc_ti‘cc - 19949, 1996, 199§
+  Intro. to income Pn_)_puﬂj.‘ Appraisal 1997

«  Principals:ofincome Property. Appraising - 1997

= Applied Tncome Property Valwation - | 997

¢ Alterndtive Residential Report Wtitih_g -1997

» Environmentsl Consideratiens-in Real Estate - 1996

Form TADR - “TOTAL anpraisat sobtwara iy a'la made, inc. - -E00-ALAMOEE



Appraiser’s Qualifications izt 16307

oy CHEMUNG er MY RPam 34904

LenderClient | -CHEMUNG COUNTY LOA:

»  Residential Case Studies - 1994
- Environmental fmpact on Banking - 1592
*  Basic Real Esiate Principals ~ 1990
«  Real Estale Appraisal Principuls - 1988,
- i_('esidér’zli:;l Yaltitjons - 1958
s N.Y.S Commercial Data Collection - 1988,
s N.Y:S. Residential Data Collection - 1983
e teneral contractor of construction of single family home in Town:of [ihaca in
Appraisal HORT-1988:
Experience- ] o ) )
General contractor af consiruction of single family home in Town of Enfield in
072008,

Iﬁqpuc{ion-nf ‘over 20,000 residential & commercial properties.

Preparation and adsigtanée in appraisals Bor property finaneing, esfae setJement,
domestic disputes, 1ax review’ckttioran, translers, forechosures & Teasibility
umdlysis..

Assistedin over 13 townwide dssessment revaluation projects:
Broperty-types include; farms, agriculnral & development acreage, sinjle-&

maulliple fBmily-residencesy o brosd array of commercial & industrial properties,
kake properties, special use properties & commercialiresidential building lots,

APPRAISER INDEPENDENCE CERTIFICATION

Iappraisal Company: Associated Appraisal Services

iOffice Address: 366 Sheffield Road, ithaca New York 14850

‘Form TADD - *FOTAL" appraisal softviare by 2a mude, ng. - 1-800-ALARODE



Appraiser’s Qualifications Fisis 6397

| Borrower N/A == —

Pregiery Altrusy 1205 Plymouth Ave e L .
oy Elmira foury  CHEMUNG S NY Iptwe 14904
Lender/ Client CHEMUNG COUNTY I.D.A,

The undersigned appraiser, being duly licensed or certified by the State in which the subject property is located, hereby
represents and warrants that the appraisal performed in conjunction with this Certification complies with all elements of the
Home Valuation Code of Conduct published December 2008.

In addition, the undersigned appraiser agrees that no employee, director, officer, or agent of the lender, or any other third
party acting as joint venture partner, independent contractor, appraisal company, appraisal management company, or partner
on behalf of the lender, has influenced or attempted to influence the development, reporting, result, or review of this appraisal
through coercion, extartion, collusion, compensation, inducement, intimidation, bribery, or in any other manner including but
not limited to:

* Withholding or threatening to withhold timely payment or partial payment for this appraisal report;

* Withholding or threatening to withhold future business for the appraiser, or demoting or terminating or threatening
to demote or terminate the appraiser;

®  Expressly or impliedly promising future business, promotions, ar increased compensation for the appraiser;

* Conditioning the ordering of the appraisal report or the payment of the appraisal fee or salary or bonus on the
opinion, conclusion, or valuation to be reached, or on a preliminary value estimate requested from the appraiser;

»  Requesting that the appraiser provide an estimated, predetermined, or desired valuation in the appraisal report prior
to the completion of the appraisal report, or requesting that the appraiser provide estimated values or comparable
sales at any time prior to the appraiser's completion of the appraisal report;

®  Providing to the appraiser an anticipated, estimated, encouraged, or desired value for the subject property or a
proposed or target amount to be loaned to the borrower, except that a copy of the sales contract for purchase
transactions may be provided; or

»  Providing to the appraiser, appraisal company, appraisal management company, or any entity or person related to
the appraiser, appraisal company, or appraisal management company, stock or other financial or non-financial
benefits.

L]

Appraiser Name: _Daniel F. Bizzell (please print)

Ot
Appraiser Signature: Date: 2/18/2021

Form TADD - *TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




Appraiser’s License Copy

 Borranel NIA o B

[Pomemy s~ 1206 Plymauth Ave
iy WHA.. .

IpBok

14904

5 EFFIELD RD

THACKS -NY 13850
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Assdciaten Aphraisal Sepvices (687 319-0012

FREM:

Danlel F, Bizzef

VCICE

Associated Appraisal Servicds

186 Shetfierd Rd

fthaca, NY 14850-9245

030872024
Telephone uriber: {60?)_229_—?3{)"]. Eim Humbér,
-REFERENE::

T0: intemal Greter # 16397

MR. JOSEPH ROMAN. Lendér Cane #:

CHEMUNG COUNTY 1.0A. et File

;4.00 E CH_URC-H STREET Kz File # g form: 16397

ELMIRA, NY 14801 . N

Detipr File # on fom:
Teleghane Himber: 607.357.1042 Faz Humber: Fetfersl Tax I0: 4'5__-1 138072
Htemate umber! Bl jreiman JUAEchemungtounting ooy Empiayer(D:

Legal Descriplion: OC, 1.0, #20200 - 6391, C:M.5.A, #21300

Lender: GHEMLING COUNTY 1.D.A. Client  CHEMUNG COUNTY 1D.A.
Purchaser/Bomower: jjia,
Property Addrass: 1205 Plymouth.Ave
B Elmira
Eounty;. SHEMUNG Stafer Ny Bp:

14904

SUBTOTAL.

800.00

Chieck #: Date: Dieserlplice:
Check #: Date: theseriplion:
Chieck #:. Datg: Description:

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DUE

800,00

Form NIVE - "TOTAL" appraisal softvare by-a 12 mods; ing. - 1-BG0-ALAMODE




